assets that have been affected by a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

As regards hedge accounting, IFRS 9 introduces wider designation options and the need to implement more
complex recognition and measurement logic. IFRS 9 also removes the quantitative limits for the effectiveness
test.

Overall, IFRS 9 also gives rise to significantly more extensive disclosures in the notes.

 Consolidated Financial Statements 53 Notes to the Consolidate Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Annual Report 2018

The following tables show the main effects of the new accounting requirements under IFRS 9 concerning the
classification and measurement of financial assets and the impairment of financial assets.

Within the “Derivative financial instruments designated as hedges” class, there have been no reclassifica-
tions to or from other classes as a consequence of IFRS 9.

C H A N G E S  I N  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  C A R R Y I N G  A M O U N T S  A S  O F  J A N U A R Y  1 ,  2 0 1 8  A S  A  R E S U L T  O F  I F R S  9

  D E C .  3 1 ,  2 0 1 7   J A N .  1 ,  2 0 1 8

€ million Before adjustments Adjustments After adjustments

Assets

Cash reserve 40 – 40

Loans to and receivables from banks 1,444 – 1 1,443

Loans to and receivables from customers attributable to

Retail financing 16,269 – 5 16,264

Dealer financing 3,584 – 6 3,577

Leasing business 18,809 – 157 18,652

Other loans and receivables 11,143 – 27 11,116

Total loans to and receivables from customers 49,804 – 194 49,610

Derivative financial instruments 555 – 555

Marketable securities 257  0 257

Equity-accounted joint ventures 631 – 7 625

Miscellaneous financial assets 373 – 373

Deferred tax assets 1,035 47 1,082

Current tax assets 137 – 137

Other assets 2,772 – 6 2,765

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities to banks 10,982 – 10,982

Liabilities to customers 9,673 – 9,673

Notes, commercial paper issued 32,453 – 32,453

Derivative financial instruments 211 – 211

Deferred tax liabilities 447 – 15 432

Current tax liabilities 348 – 348

Other liabilities 1,613 4 1,617

Subordinated capital 4,354 – 4,354

Equity 7,624 – 151 7,473

Retained earnings 5,264 – 151 5,113

In addition to the adjustments set out in the table, the revised requirements relating to the recognition of the
provision for credit risks also had an impact on the measurement of lease assets. The effect of the adjustment
on the carrying amount of lease assets amounted to €1 million. This initial application effect has been recog-
nized in other comprehensive income after taking into account deferred taxes.

Notes to the Consolidate Financial Statements  54 Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Annual Report 2018

F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S  M E A S U R E D  A T  F A I R  V A L U E  C L A S S :  R E C O N C I L I A T I O N  F R O M  I A S  3 9  T O

I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N U A R Y  1 ,  2 0 1 8

   R E C L A S SI F I C AT I O N S

  Measured at fair
value,
IAS 39

From
measured at

amortized cost

To
measured at

amortized cost

Measured at fair
value,
IFRS 9

€ million
Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2017
Fair value

Dec. 31, 2017
Fair value

Dec. 31, 2017
Carrying amount

Jan. 1, 2018

Assets

Cash reserve – – – –

Loans to and receivables from banks – – – –

Loans to and receivables from customers – 495 – 495

Derivative financial instruments 62 – – 62

Marketable securities 257 – – 257

Equity-accounted joint ventures – – – –

Miscellaneous financial assets 0 – – 0

Current tax assets – – – –

Other assets – – – –

Total 319 495 – 814

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities to banks – – – –

Liabilities to customers – – – –

Notes, commercial paper issued – – – –

Derivative financial instruments 77 – – 77

Current tax liabilities – – – –

Other liabilities – – – –

Subordinated capital – – – –

Total 77 – – 77

 Consolidated Financial Statements 55 Notes to the Consolidate Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Annual Report 2018

F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S  M E A S U R E D  A T  A M O R T I Z E D  C O S T  C L A S S :  R E C O N C I L I A T I O N  F R O M  I A S  3 9

T O  I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N U A R Y  1 ,  2 0 1 8

   R E C L A S SI F I C AT I O N S

  Measured at
amortized cost

IAS 39

From
measured at

fair value

To
measured at

fair value

Measured at
amortized cost

IFRS 9

€ million

Carrying
amount
Dec. 31,

2017

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2017

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2017

Carrying
amount

adjustment
Jan. 1, 2018

Provision
for

credit risks
adjustment
Jan. 1, 2018

Carrying
amount

Jan. 1,
2018

Carrying
amount
Dec. 31,

2017

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2017

Carrying
amount

Jan. 1,
2018

Fair value
Jan. 1,
2018

Assets

Cash reserve 40 40 – – – – – – 40 40

Loans to and receivables
from banks 1,444 1,444 – – – – – – 1,444 1,444

Loans to and receivables
from customers 49,804 49,893 – – – – 499 495 49,306 49,397

Derivative financial
instruments – – – – – – – – – –

Marketable securities – – – – – – – – – –

Equity-accounted joint
ventures – – – – – – – – – –

Miscellaneous financial
assets – – – – – – – – – –

Current tax assets 50 50 – – – – – – 50 50

Other assets 1,034 1,034 – – – – – – 1,034 1,034

Total 52,373 52,462 – – – – 499 495 51,874 51,966

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities to banks 10,982 11,013 – – – – – – 10,982 11,013

Liabilities to customers 9,673 9,703 – – – – – – 9,673 9,703

Notes, commercial paper
issued 32,453 32,453 – – – – – – 32,453 32,453

Derivative financial
instruments – – – – – – – – – –

Current tax liabilities 40 40 – – – – – – 40 40

Other liabilities 672 675 – – – – – – 672 675

Subordinated capital 4,354 3,685 – – – – – – 4,354 3,685

Total 58,173 57,570 – – – – – – 58,173 57,570

Notes to the Consolidate Financial Statements  56 Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Annual Report 2018

P R O V I S I O N  F O R  C R E D I T  R I S K S  O N  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S :  R E C O N C I L I A T I O N  F R O M  I A S  3 9  T O  I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N U A R Y  1 ,  2 0 1 8

€ million

From
financial assets

measured at fair
value through OCI,

IAS 39

From
financial assets

measured at
amortized cost,

IAS 39

No measurement
category

under IAS 39 Total

To financial assets measured at fair value through profit
or loss, IFRS 9

Dec. 31, 2017 – 3 – 3

Adjustments – – 3 – – 3

Jan. 1, 2018 – – – –

To financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income, IFRS 9
(equity instruments)

Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –

Adjustments – – – –

Jan. 1, 2018 – – – –

To financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income, IFRS 9
(debt instruments)

Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –

Adjustments  0 – –  0

Jan. 1, 2018  0 – – 0

To financial assets measured at amortized cost, IFRS 9

Dec. 31, 2017 – 1,241 – 1,241

Adjustments – 95 – 95

Jan. 1, 2018 – 1,337 – 1,337

To lease receivables

Dec. 31, 2017 – – 561 561

Adjustments – – 157 157

Jan. 1, 2018 – – 717 717

To credit commitments

Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –

Adjustments – – 4 4

Jan. 1, 2018 – – 4 4

To financial guarantees

Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –

Adjustments – –  0 0

Jan. 1, 2018 – –  0  0

Total as of Jan. 1, 2018  0 1,337 721 2,058

 Consolidated Financial Statements 57 Notes to the Consolidate Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Annual Report 2018

C A R R Y I N G  A M O U N T S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  M E A S U R E D  A T  F A I R  V A L U E  T H R O U G H  P R O F I T  O R  L O S S :  R E C O N C I L I A T I O N

F R O M  I A S  3 9  T O  I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N U A R Y  1 ,  2 0 1 8